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INTRODUCTION

11 Overview of HIPAA Legislation

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 1996 carry provisions for administrative
simplification. This requires the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) to adopt
standards to support the electronic exchange of administrative and financial health care transactions primarily
between health care providers and plans. HIPAA directs the Secretary to adopt standards for translations to
enable health information to be exchanged electronically and to adopt specifications for implementing each
standard HIPAA serves to:

e Create better access to health insurance
e Limit fraud and abuse
e Reduce administrative costs

1.2 Compliance according to HIPAA

The HIPAA regulations at 45 CFR 162.915 require that covered entities not enter into a trading
partner agreement that would do any of the following:

e Change the definition, data condition, or use of data element or segment in a standard

e Add any data elements or segments to the maximum defined data set

e Use any code or data elements that are marked “not used” in the standard’s
implementation specifications or are not in the standard’s implementation
specification(s)

e Change the meaning or intent of the standard’s implementation specification(s)

1.3 Intended Use

These specifications cover the required fields per the NCPDP Post Adjudication Transaction Standard
Implementation Guide Version 2.2 as well as the required fields needed for claims processing by AHCCCS.
When additional segments and/or fields that are allowed within the supported NCPDP versions are provided,
AHCCCS will accept the transaction but only those segments and fields pertinent to claims processing will be
utilized. Any NCPDP transaction that is not supported by AHCCCS will be rejected.

AHCCCS supports the following NCPDP transactions: Post Adjudication History 2.2

This Companion Document is intended to be a technical document describing the specific technical and
procedural requirements for interfaces between AHCCCS and its trading partners. It does not supersede
either health plan contracts or the specific procedure manuals for various operational processes. If there are
conflicts between this document and either the health plan contracts or operational procedure manuals, the
contract or procedure manual will prevail.

Substantial effort has been taken to minimize conflicts or errors. However, AHCCCS, the AHCCCS
Information Services Division, or its employees will not be liable or responsible for any errors or expenses
resulting from the use of information in this document. If you believe there is an error in the document, please
notify the AHCCCS EDI Customer Support immediately at EDICustomerSupport@azahcccs.gov

September 2021 / Revision 2.0 A H CCCS 3

Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System



NCPDP POST ADJUDICATED HISTORY (PAH) 2.2 COMPANION GUIDE

2 NCPDP POST ADJUDICATION HISTORY (PAH) 2.2 FILE INFORMATOIN

21 Overview

The batch specifications contained in this document include the header, detail, and trailer. Batch files
should contain one header record, one trailer record (including count of records) and at least one
detail record; there currently is no maximum limit of detail records. It is suggested to limit file sizes to
less than 75 MB to facilitate faster file transfer.

e Post Adjudication History Header (Occurs 1);
e Post Adjudication History Detail (Occurs 1 to many);

e Post Adjudication History Compound Detail 1 (Occurs 1 as Applicable with Detail
Record);

e Post Adjudication History Compound Detail 2 (Occurs 1 as Applicable with Detail
Record); and,

e Post Adjudication History Trailer (Occurs 1).

2.2 Over Punch Signs

Positive Signed Negative Signed
Numeric Graphic Numeric Graphic
0 { 0 }
1 A 1 J
2 B 2 K
3 C 3 L
4 D 4 M
5 E 5 N
6 F 6 (0]
7 G 7 P
8 H 8 Q
9 | 9 R
Examples:

1. 104} is -1040
2. 23Bis232

Decimal points are usually implied not explicit in the text. Example of a number with
two decimal digits:

2903} is -290.32
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2.3 Table Format

Following is a list of the field, use, field name and values/comments for AHCCCS PAH 2.2
Transactions.

The following definitions are given to ensure consistency of interpretation:

e Field — The Post Adjudication Transaction Standard Version 2.2 field number.
o Field Name — The Post Adjudication Transaction Standard Version 2.2 field name.

e Mandatory or Situational (M/S) — Field designation, indicates whether a field is
mandatory or situational. Mandatory fields may be mandatory by the NCPCP Post
Adjudication Transaction Standard Version 2.2 and/or required by the processor. If a
field is situational and data does not exist for the field, the field MUST be populated
with the appropriate padding.

M — Mandatory field.
S - Situational field.

e Format - Field format values

a. AJ/N - Alpha/Numeric, upper case when alpha, always left justified, space filled, upper
case, printable characters and default values of spaces.
o Example: X(14) represents “1234ABC44bbbb” where “b” is a space.

b. N - Unsigned Numeric, always right justified, zero filled and when used for dollar fields,
have default values of zeros.
e Example: 9(7)v999 represents “9999999999”.

c. D - Signed Numeric, sign is internal and trailing (see previous section Over punch
Signs), zero always positive, always right justified, zero filled dollar-cents amount with 2
positions to the right of the implied decimal point, all other positions to the left of the
implied decimal point and when used for dollar fields, have default values of zeros.

e Example: "D" fields of length 8 represent $$$$$$cc

e Size - The field length size
e Start — The starting position in the record of the field
e End - The ending position in the record of the field

e Values/Comments — Defines the AHCCCS required values or default values for each
field.

e AHCCCS Usage — Clarification on what fields is expected
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24 NCPDP PAH 2.2 File Layout
Field Field Name M/S |Format [Size |[Start |End [Values AHCCCS USAGE
POST ADJUDICATED HISTORY V2.2 ECL = Extended Code List (June light green = Mandatory
2010 or later). Code values for FieldsSubmit appropriate
data elements contained within [values as indicated
the NCPDP standards. If an
amount is 0 then it is appropriate
to submit it as such.
light yellow - Situational Fields
Submit if applicable or
available.AHCCCS will be
reviewing the data in these
fields for consideration for
future use.
Grey = Situational Fields
Currently not utilized by
AHCCCS.Submit if available.
8.1 POST ADJUDICATION HISTORY HEADER
RECORD
601-04 RECORD TYPE M A/N 2 1 2 ‘PA’ -Post Adjudication History
Header Record
102-A2 VERSION/RELEASE NUMBER M A/N 2 3 4 ‘22" — Post Adjudication
879 SENDING ENTITY IDENTIFIER M A/N 24 5 28 Pos 5-13:
Contracted Health Plans:
6-digit Health Plan ID + 3-digit
TSN
PBM Claims Submitter:
6-digit Health Plan ID
806-5C BATCH NUMBER M N 7 29 35 A number generated by the
sender to uniquely identify this
batch from others, especially
when multiple batches may be
sentin one day.
880-K2 CREATION DATE M N 8 36 43 Date the file was created
880-K3 CREATION TIME M N 4 44 47 Time the file was created
880-K7 RECEIVER ID M A/N 24 48 71 AHCCCS866004791
601-06 REPORTING PERIOD START DATE M N 8 72 79 The first day of the period being
reported in the file.
Format: CCYYMMDD
601-05 REPORTING PERIOD END DATE M N 8 80 87 The last day of the period being
reported in the file.
Format: CCYYMMDD
702-MC FILE TYPE M A/N 1 88 88 T' - Test
'P' - Production
981-JV TRANSMISSION ACTION M A/N 1 89 89 O' - Original Submission (New) - A
new file
888 SUBMISSION NUMBER M A/N 2 90 91 00' - Original Submission
FILLER M A/N 3609 |92 3700 |TOMYKNOWLEDGEINFORMATIO |BBA Attestation
NANDBELIEFTHEDATAINTHISFILEI
SACCURATEC
OMPLETEANDTRUE.CERTIFIER@P
LAN.COM
8.2 POST ADJUDICATION HISTORY DETAIL
RECORD
601-04 RECORD TYPE M A/N 2 1 2 DE' - Post Adjudication History

Detail Record
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Field Field Name M/S |Format |Size Start |End Values AHCCCS USAGE
398 RECORD INDICATOR S A/N 1 3 3 0' - New Record AHCCCS only allows '0' - new
record. Will not recognize
Overwrite or Delete.
SECTION ELIGIBILITY CATEGORY:
248 ELIGIBLE COVERAGE CODE S A/N 3 4 6 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
898 USER BENEFIT ID S A/N 10 7 16 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
899 USER COVERAGE ID S A/N 10 17 26 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
246 ELIGIBILITY GROUP ID S A/N 15 27 41 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
270 LINE OF BUSINESS CODE S A/N 6 42 47 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
267 INSURANCE CODE S A/N 20 48 67 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
220 CLIENT ASSIGNED LOCATION CODE S A/N 20 68 87 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
222 CLIENT PASS THROUGH S A/N 200 88 287 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
SUBSECTION CARDHOLDER
INFORMATION:
302-C2 |CARDHOLDER ID M A/N 20 288 307 AHCCCS Member ID (9 digit) Limited to 9 characters
716 LAST NAME S A/N 35 308 342 Submit if available
717 FIRST NAME S A/N 25 343 367 Submit if available
718 MIDDLE INITIAL S A/N 1 368 368 Submit if available
280 NAME SUFFIX S A/N 10 369 378 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
726 ADDRESS LINE 1 S A/N 55 379 433 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
727 ADDRESS LINE 2 S A/N 55 434 488 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
728 CITY S A/N 30 489 518 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
729 STATE S A/N 2 519 520 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
730 ZIP/POSTAL CODE S A/N 15 521 535 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
214 CARDHOLDER DATE OF BIRTH S N 8 536 543 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
721-MD |GENDER CODE S N 1 544 544 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
274 MEDICARE PLAN CODE S A/N 1 545 545 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
288 PAYROLL CLASS S A/N 1 546 546 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
SUBSECTION PATIENT INFORMATION:
331-CX |[PATIENT ID QUALIFIER S A/N 2 547 548 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
332-CY |PATIENTID S A/N 20 549 568 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
716 LAST NAME S A/N 35 569 603 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
717 FIRST NAME S A/N 25 604 628 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
718 MIDDLE INITIAL S A/N 1 629 629 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
280 NAME SUFFIX S A/N 10 630 639 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
726 ADDRESS LINE 1 S A/N 55 640 694 Submit if available-not currently

utilized by AHCCCS

September 2021 / Revision 2.0




NCPDP POST ADJUDICATED HISTORY (PAH) 2.2 COMPANION GUIDE

Field Field Name M/S |Format |Size Start |End Values AHCCCS USAGE
727 ADDRESS LINE 2 S A/N 55 695 749 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
728 CITY S A/N 30 750 779 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
729 STATE S A/N 2 780 781 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
730 ZIP/POSTAL CODE S A/N 15 782 796 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
304-C4 |DATE OF BIRTH S N 8 797 804 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
305-C5 |PATIENT GENDER CODE S N 1 805 805 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
[see Claim Category] Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
247 ELIGIBILITY/PATIENT RELATIONSHIP S N 2 806 807 Submit if available-not currently
CODE utilized by AHCCCS
208 AGE S N 3 808 810 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
303-C3 |PERSON CODE S A/N 3 811 813 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
306-C6 |PATIENT RELATIONSHIP CODE S N 1 814 814 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
309-C9 [ELIGIBILITY CLARIFICATION CODE S A/N 1 815 815 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
336-8C |FACILITY ID S A/N 10 816 825 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
SECTION BENEFIT CATEGORY:
301-C1 |GROUPID M A/N 15 826 840 ID assigned to the cardholder
group or employer group.
215 CARRIER NUMBER S A/N 9 841 849 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
757-U6 |BENEFIT ID S A/N 15 850 864 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
240 CONTRACT NUMBER S A/N 8 865 872 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
212 BENEFIT TYPE S A/N 1 873 873 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
279 MEMBER SUBMITTED CLAIM PROGRAM |[S A/N 1 874 874 Submit if available-not currently
CODE utilized by AHCCCS
282 NON-POS CLAIM OVERRIDE CODE S A/N 1 875 875 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
282 NON-POS CLAIM OVERRIDE CODE S A/N 1 876 876 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
282 NON-POS CLAIM OVERRIDE CODE S A/N 1 877 877 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
241 COPAY MODIFIER ID S A/N 10 878 887 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
292 PLAN CUTBACK REASON CODE S A/N 1 888 888 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
293 PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE FILE ID S A/N 10 889 898 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
308-C8 |OTHER COVERAGE CODE M N 2 899 900 NCPDP RX coverage codes Translates to'Y' or 'N' on

00,Not Specified By
Patient 01,No Other
Coverage Identified
02,0ther Coverage Exists -
PaymentCollected
03,0ther Coverage Billed -
Claim NotCovered
04,0ther Coverage Exists -
Payment NotCollected
05,Managed Care Plan Denial
06,0ther Coverage Denied
07,0ther Coverage Exists
08,Claim Billing Patient

EC215 current mapping
Oorlor3="N'
2or4="Y'
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Field Field Name M/S |Format |Size Start |End Values AHCCCS USAGE
291 PLAN BENEFIT CODE S A/N 2 901 902 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
601-01 |PLAN TYPE S A/N 4 903 [906 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
SECTION PHARMACY CATEGORY:
202-B2 |SERVICE PROVIDER ID QUALIFIER M A/N 2 907 908 ‘01’ - National Provider Identifier
(NPI)
201-B1 |SERVICE PROVIDER ID M A/N 15 909 923 10 digit Pharmacy NPI Limited to 10 characters
202-B2 |SERVICE PROVIDER ID QUALIFIER S A/N 2 924 925 Submit if available-not currently
(ALTERNATE) utilized by AHCCCS
201-B1 |SERVICE PROVIDER ID (ALTERNATE) S A/N 15 926 940 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
886 SERVICE PROVIDER CHAIN CODE S A/N 7 941 947 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
833-5P |PHARMACY NAME S A/N 35 948 (982 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
726 ADDRESS LINE 1 S A/N 55 983 1037 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
727 ADDRESS LINE 2 S A/N 55 1038 (1092 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
728 CITY S A/N 30 1093 (1122 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
729 STATE S A/N 2 1123 (1124 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
730 ZIP/POSTAL CODE S A/N 15 1125 (1139 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
887 SERVICE PROVIDER COUNTY CODE S A/N 3 1140 (1142 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
732 TELEPHONE NUMBER S N 10 1143 (1152 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
146 PHARMACY DISPENSER TYPE QUALIFIER |S A/N 1 1153 (1153 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
290 PHARMACY DISPENSER TYPE S A/N 2 1154 (1155 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
150 PHARMACY CLASS CODE QUALIFIER S A/N 1 1156 (1156 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
289 PHARMACY CLASS CODE S A/N 1 1157 (1157 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
266 IN NETWORKINDICATOR S A/N 1 1158 (1158 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
545-2F |NETWORKREIMBURSEMENT ID S A/N 10 1159 (1168 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
SECTION PRESCRIBER CATEGORY:
466-EZ | PRESCRIBER ID QUALIFIER M A/N 2 1169 (1170 |‘O1’ - National Provider Identifier |AHCCCS requires this field per
(NPI) this TP agreement
411-DB | PRESCRIBER ID M A/N 15 1171 |1185 |10 digit Prescriber NPI AHCCCS requires this field per
this TP agreement
Limited to 10 characters
466-EZ | PRESCRIBER ID QUALIFIER (ALTERNATE) |S A/N 2 1186 |1187 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
411-DB |PRESCRIBER ID (ALTERNATE) S A/N 15 1188 |1202 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
296 PRESCRIBER TAXONOMY S A/N 10 1203 (1212 Submit if available
295 PRESCRIBER CERTIFICATION STATUS S A/N 2 1213 |1214 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
716 LAST NAME S A/N 35 1215 (1249 Submit if available
717 FIRST NAME S A/N 25 1250 (1274 Submit if available
732 TELEPHONE NUMBER S N 10 1275 |1284 Submit if available-not currently

utilized by AHCCCS
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Field Field Name M/S |Format |Size |Start |End [Values AHCCCS USAGE
468-2E |PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER ID QUALIFIER |S A/N 2 1285 (1286 |‘O1’ - National Provider Identifier |Submit if available
(NPI)
421-DL |PRIMARY CARE PROVIDER ID S A/N 15 1287 (1301 |10 digit Pharmacy NPI Submit if available
716 LAST NAME S A/N 35 1302 |1336 Submit if available
717 FIRST NAME S A/N 25 1337 (1361 Submit if available
SECTION CLAIM CATEGORY:
399 RECORD STATUS CODE M A/N 1 1362 [1362 |1 - Paid
2 - Rejected/Denied
3 - Reversed Paid
4-Adjusted
218 CLAIM MEDIA TYPE M A/N 1 1363 [1363 |[See ECL
395 PROCESSOR PAYMENT CLARIFICATION |M A/N 2 1364 (1365 |See ECL Provides additional information
CODE of the status of the payment of
the claim.
455-EM | PRESCRIPTION/SERVICE REFERENCE M A/N 1 1366 (1366 |1- RXBilling
NUMBER QUALIFIER
402-D2 | PRESCRIPTION/SERVICE REFERENCE M N 12 1367 (1378 |10 digit Rx Number Limited to 10 digits
NUMBER
436-E1 |PRODUCT/SERVICE ID QUALIFIER M A/N 2 1379 |[1380 |03'- National Drug Code (NDC)
407-D7 |PRODUCT/SERVICE ID M A/N 19 1381 |[1399 |11 digit ID of the product Limited to 11 characters
dispensed or service provided
401-D1 |DATE OF SERVICE M N 8 1400 (1407 |Date the prescription was filled.
Format: CCYYMMDD
578 ADJUDICATION DATE M N 8 1408 (1415 |Date the claim or adjustment is
processed.
Format: CCYYMMDD
203 ADJUDICATION TIME S N 6 1416 (1421 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
283 ORIGINAL CLAIM RECEIVED DATE S N 8 1422 [1429 |The date the pharmacy Submit if available
submitted the claim
electronically for a paper claim-
matching program
Format: CCYYMMDD
219 CLAIM SEQUENCE NUMBER S N 5 1430 (1434 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
213 BILLING CYCLE END DATE S N 8 1435 (1442 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
239 COMMUNICATION TYPE INDICATOR S A/N 2 1443 (1444 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
307-C7 |PLACE OF SERVICE S N 2 1445 (1446 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
384-4X |PATIENT RESIDENCE S N 2 1447 (1448 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
419-DJ | PRESCRIPTION ORIGIN CODE M N 1 1449 (1449 |SeeECL Changed to Mandatory per this
TP agreement
This field needs to be sent in
order to capture E-prescribing
statistics.
278 MEMBER SUBMITTED CLAIM PAYMENT |S N 8 1450 (1457 Submit if available-not currently
RELEASEDATE utilized by AHCCCS
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Field Field Name M/S |Format [Size |Start |End |Values AHCCCS USAGE
217 CLAIM DATE RECEIVED IN THE MAIL S N 8 1458 (1465 Submit if available-not currently
utilized by AHCCCS
268 INTERNAL MAIL ORDER S A/N 15 1466 (1480 |Field designating the internal Submit if available
PRESCRIPTION/SERVICE REFERENCE prescription number assigned by
NUMBER pharmacies.
102-A2 [VERSION/RELEASE NUMBER (OF THE S A/N 2 1481 (1482 Submit if available-not currently
CLAIM) utilized by AHCCCS
216 CHECK DATE S N 8 1483 (1490 |Member Claims - Actual member |Submit if available
